Cash and cash equivalents 26,846,617 23,639,289 1,867,573 632,447 94,258,116

Other receivables 2,206,279 1,432,645 698,123 63,941 10,173,125
Receivables on investments
sold 25,481,339 795,969 - - 76,935,908
Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 190,278,062 187,823,477 39,934,049 26,287,181 1,267,516,521

Distributions payable - - - - (24,956,840)

Management fees payable - - - - (1,153,624)
Payables on investment
purchased (45,136,548) (26,412,200) - - (68,006,689)

Other payables - - - - (890,192)
Financial liabilities at fair
value through profit or loss (1,055,994) (946,846) (46,449) (150,822) (140,953)

198,619,755 186,332,334 42,453,296 26,832,747 1,353,735,372

Net increase/(decrease) in
exposure from foreign
currency contracts

(sell)/buy foreign currency (195,440,966) (187,163,107) (42,546,792) (26,847,195) 451,998,060

3,178,789 (830,773) (93,496) (14,448) 1,805,733,432

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Fund’s Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive
Income to a reasonable change in foreign exchange rates, with all other variables held constant.

Foreign exchange risk
Impact on operating profit/Net assets attributable to unitholders

-20% +20% -20% +20% -20% +20% -20% +20% -20% +20%

USD USD Euro Euro GBP GBP CAD CAD NZD NZD

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

30 June 2025 (229,625) 229,625 (192,149) 192,149 (97,143) 97,143 29,251 (29,251) (129) 129

30 June 2024 (635,758) 635,758 166,155 (166,155) 18,699 (18,699) - - 2,890 (2,890)

Realm High Income Fund
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2025
(continued)

-16-

4 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

(b) Market Risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair value of
financial instruments. The Fund’s exposure to interest rate risk is set out in the following table:

Floating
interest rate

Fixed interest
rate

Non-interest
bearing Total

30 June 2025 $ $ $ $

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 190,467,226 - - 190,467,226

[…]

daily basis. The Fund may use derivatives to manage the exposure to interest rates, including for the purposes of hedging.

The sensitivity of the Fund’s operating profit to possible changes in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, is
illustrated in the following sensitivity analysis. The analysis is based on the assumptions that interest rates increased by 100
bps as at 30 June 2025 (2024: 100 bps) or decreased by 100 bps as at 30 June 2025 (2024: 100 bps).

The sensitivity of the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive income is the effect of the assumed changes in
interest rates on the fair value of investments for the year based on revaluing the financial assets as if these changes
occurred.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s operating profit and net assets attributable to unitholders to
interest rate risk. Actual movements in interest rates may be greater or less than that used for this sensitivity analysis. As a
result, this sensitivity analysis will not be a definitive indicator of future portfolio exposure to this risk. Further, the Fund’s
actual sensitivity will change over time as the Fund size varies and the portfolio evolves with market developments. The
Fund’s Interest Rate Duration (IRD) as at 30 June 2025 was 1.03 (2024: 0.45).

Interest rate risk

Impact on operating profit/Net
assets attributable to

unitholders
-100bps +100bps

$ $

30 June 2025 (23,271,901) 23,271,901

30 June 2024 (8,135,881) 8,135,881

Realm High Income Fund
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 30 June 2025
(continued)

-18-

4 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

(b) Market Risk (continued)

(iii) Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of investments decreases as a result of changes in market prices (other than those
arising from currency risk or interest rate risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual stock
or factors affecting all instruments in the market. Price risk is managed by monitoring compliance with established
investment mandate limits. All securities present a risk of loss of capital. The maximum risk resulting from financial